503325578 05/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3372196

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH L. STERN	10/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLATROCK TECHNOLOGY, LLC
Street Address:	1000 NORTH WEST STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1200
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14672308

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)233-9907

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-233-1942 X-208

Email: cheryl.ramey@sceneralabs.com

Correspondent Name: CHERYL F. RAMEY
Address Line 1: 5400 TRINITY ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 303

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CT-ITV-001DC2/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHERYL F. RAMEY
SIGNATURE:	/Cheryl F. Ramey/
DATE SIGNED:	05/28/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=CT-ITV-001DC2US-Assignment.to.FlatRock.Technology#page1.tif source=CT-ITV-001DC2US-Assignment.to.FlatRock.Technology#page2.tif

PATENT 503325578 REEL: 035733 FRAME: 0323

Attachment A

WHEREAS, the Estate of Joseph L. Stern and the Joseph L. Stern Testamentary Trust, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), are the owner by devise from Joseph L. Stern, deceased, of the entire and full right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements in the following United States Patents and Patent Applications for Letters Patent in the United States (hereinafter the "Patents"):

Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
09/287,260	07-Apr-1999	6,486,892	26-Nov-2002	System and method for accessing, manipulating, and viewing Internet and non-Internet related information and for controlling networked devices
10/274,977	22-Oct-2002	7,197,713	27-Mar-2007	System and method for controlling networked devices and accessing, manipulating and viewing Internet and non-Internet related information through multiple sessions
10/274,976	22-Oct-2002	7,395,514	01-Jul-2008	System and method for accessing, manipulating, and viewing Internet and non-Internet related information and for controlling networked devices
10/274,975	22-Oct-2002			System and method for customizing an interface related to accessing, manipulating, and viewing Internet and non-Internet information
PCT/US00/09120	07-Apri-2000			System and method for accessing, manipulating, and viewing Internet and non-Internet related information and for controlling networked devices
EP20000920175	07-Apr-2000			System and method for accessing, manipulating, and viewing Internet and non-Internet related information and for controlling networked devices
AU20000040755	07-Apr-2000			System and method for accessing, manipulating, and viewing Internet and non-Internet related information and for controlling networked devices

WHEREAS, Flatrock Technology, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having offices at 1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200, Wilmington, DE 19801, has purchased ASSIGNOR'S entire and full right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of sums paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire and full right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patents and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patent resulting from the Patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said issued Patents before or after issuance.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4

CONCERT CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANY THIRD PARTY

PATENT

REEL: 035733 FRAME: 0324

		0-4-1
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2	2 day of <u>Claser</u> , 2010.
	By: Stern, Executrix of the Estate of Joseph L. Stern and Co-Trustee of the Joseph L. Stern Testamentary Trust	
	State of New York County of New York	
Street, satisfact me that	On <u>Apply 33</u> , 2010, before me appeared Claire M. bind the Estate of Joseph L. Stern and The Joseph L. Stern Testamer Apartment 2E, New York, New York 10011, personally known to motory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the with the helpshe executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and nent the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,	ntary Trust, residing at 15 West 12 th e (or proved to me on the basis of hin instrument and acknowledged to that by his/her signature(s) on the
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	Signature Burbara & Uland (Seal)	BARBARÁ I. VVARD NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK QUALIFIED IN MANHATTAN COUNTY NO 01WAGIL1175 MA COMMISSION EXPIRES 02-19-2012
	By: Name: Linda J. Stern, Co-Tjustee of the Joseph L. Stern Testament	ary Trust
	State of New York Massachusetts County of New York Supplies	
known to the capacit	On <u>October 87</u> , 2010, before me appeared Linda J. Stern ne Joseph L. Stern Testamentary Trust, residing at <u>356 Memphia</u> to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed by (ies), and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person, son(s) acted, executed the instrument.	n Ave Koslindale MA personally person whose name is subscribed the same in his/her authorized
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	Signature (Seal)	
		Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires February 4, 2016